
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 September 2014 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 21 May 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

11 - 18 

5  CONSULTATION PROCESS WITHIN THE STREET LIGHTING PFI  
Presentation by Clare Sutton, Customer Care and Administration 
Manager, SSE Contracting 
 

 

6  URGENT ITEM - CASTLE CAVENDISH PRESENTATION - REVIEW 
OF 2013/14 AND PRIORITIES FOR 2014/15  
 

 

7  HYSON GREEN LIBRARY RELOCATION PROJECT - UPDATE  
Verbal update by Sue Foster, Project Manager, Major Programmes 
 

 

8  RADFORD RECREATION GROUND DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  19 - 34 

Public Document Pack



Report of Corporate Director for Community Services 
 

9  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES REPORTS  
Reports of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

 

a   Performance Update  
 

35 - 54 

b   Environmental Submissions  
 

55 - 58 

10  WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

59 - 88 

11  AREA CAPITAL FUND  
Report of Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services 
 

89 - 98 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 May 2014 from 5.33 pm - 
6.33 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Sarah Piper 
Councillor Dave Trimble 

Councillor Liaqat Ali 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Dave Brennan - Castle Cavendish 
Tim Preston - Dunkirk and Lenton Forum 
Lesley Fyffe ) 

) 

 

Dunkirk and Old Lenton Community Centre 
Sheila Porterfield 
June Perry - Friends of the Forest 
Peter Beynon ) 

) 
) 
) 

 
Residents 

Donna Griffiths 
Nick Packham 
Luke Willen 
Chris Newton - St. Paul’s Residents Association 
Paul Howard - Nottingham City Homes 
Inspector Robert Wilson - Nottinghamshire Police 
Moby Farrands - Partnership Council 
Dave Cordell ) 

) 

 

University of Nottingham Student’s Union 
Jenny Gammon 
Rob Gabbitas - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
Communities 

Iffat Iqbal - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
John Marsh - Central Locality Manager 
Linda Wright - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
James Dymond - Parks Development Manager 
Sue Foster - Project Manager - Development 
Zena West - Constitutional Services Officer - Resources 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Azad Choudhry as the Chair for the 2014/15 
municipal year. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Anne Peach as the Vice-Chair for the 2014/15 
municipal year. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.05.14 

 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Mya Fletcher 
David Paul 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
6  TACKLING ROGUE LANDLORDS 

 
Lorraine Raynor, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards, briefed the 
Committee on funding to tackle rogue landlords. The following points were 
highlighted: 
 
(a) £124,000 of funding has been provided by Central Government to tackle rogue 

landlords, linked with other work on HMO (Houses in Multiple Occupation) 
Licensing. A three pronged approach is being taken. 

 
(b) An advertising campaign is taking place, using bus poster and bus shelter 

advertisements, social media, and an article in the Arrow, encouraging people 
to report rogue landlords. The website is making it easier for people to report. 
It is also hoped it will drive up standards and expectations and direct tenants 
towards accredited properties. 

 
(c) Training is being offered to landlords, so that they can ensure standards and 

identify any issues. 60 training places went very quickly and there is now a 
waiting list. Information is available to support landlords, and they are being 
signposted to the Nottingham Standard accreditation schemes. Training will be 
offered to City Council and partner organisation staff who visit properties to 
encourage reporting of problems to the Environmental Health Team. 

 
(d) Mandatory licensing is in place for HMOs (Houses in Multiple Occupation). 

Three HMOs were closed in recent weeks due to being dangerous, and will 
remain closed until improvements are made. Additional areas for the team to 
investigate include whether the property is safe and 
[...]
It was confirmed that individually lockable rooms are 
counted as separate dwellings and separate burglaries, so if all rooms are 
broken into within an HMO a high number of burglaries would be recorded, 
even if only one property is affected. However, there has been such a large 
reduction in HMO burglaries in recent months that this is not such an issue 
anymore. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information from the Ward report. 
 
11  AREA CAPITAL FUND - 2014/15 PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED to note the monies available, and approve the following Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) and Public Realm schemes: 
 
(1) Arboretum – no new LTP or Public Realm schemes requiring approval; 
 
(2) Dunkirk and Lenton LTP schemes – £3,360 to remove non-matching 

bollards and replace them with uniform heritage black bollards with the 
Nottingham City Council logo on Lenton Boulevard, £1,930 for a single 
post “Welcome to Lenton” sign on Lenton Boulevard, £139 for 
installation of the sign, £29,842 to replace grey public safety barriers 
with black heritage barrier railings on Lenton Boulevard, £1,500 to 
amend existing signage and liming to reduce HGV access to Montpelier 
Road, £1,910 to refurbish and replace cast street name plates in the 
Lenton Boulevard area; 

 
(3) Dunkirk and Lenton Public Realm schemes – £9,709 for a knee rail on 

Lenton Boulevard, £2,204 for two planters on Lenton Boulevard, £2,240 
to replace 8 litter bins on Lenton Boulevard; 

 
(4) Radford and Park LTP schemes – £20,000 to implement formal parking 

bays at Wilton Street and double yellow lines on Garfield Road; 
 
(5) Radford and Park Public Realm schemes – £50,000 towards a registered 

provider for an affordable housing scheme on Norton Street, £6,200 for 
planters on Canning Circus and Woodstock Avenue. 

Page 8



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 21.05.14 

 
12  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
AGREED to meet at 5:30pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 
2014    2015 
17 September  18 Fe
[...]
ill assess completed nomination forms to ensure that the 
selection criteria are met and will produce a report for Area Committee detailing 
nominations received. 

 Councillors will decide which of the nominations should be selected for community 
group representation at Area Committee meetings, taking into account the 
population make up of the area or specific issues/interests in the area. 

 Those community group organisations selected will be notified in writing of the offer 
by the Locality team. Details of future dates of committee meetings will be sent out 
at the same time.   

 A review will take place each civic year (by Councillors – advised by officers) to 
determine what groups are the most appropriate to be represented on the area 
committee 

 Where nominations are not accepted, a letter explaining why will be signed by the 
Chair and sent to the organisation, together with details of other options for 
involvement in area working. 

 Where groups are dissatisfied with the decision, they have the right to appeal to the 
Area Committee within four months. 

 Councillors will then enlist the assistance of other Councillors of the city (Area 
Chairs Panel), to review the decision and any decision made thereafter, will be final. 

Page 16



Appendix 2 
 

Organisation Name 

St Pauls and Pleasant Row TRA  Chris Newton 

Nottingham Action Group (NAG)  Maya Fletcher 

Radford and Leen Residents Group   Ursula Dove 

Addison Street TRA  Donna Griffiths 

All Souls Church and Community Centre  To be confirmed 

BELONG  To be confirmed 

Bridlington, Oldknow and Birkin Avenue (BOBS) TRA Jane Hartley 

The Lenton Centre Peter Milligan 

Lenton Local History Society Tim Preston 

Nottingham Sports Group Abdoulie Jah 

Holy Trinity Lenton  To be confirmed 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA COMMITTEE  
17 SEPTEMBER 2014 

   

 Title of paper: RADFORD RECREATION GROUND DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

John Kelly,  Corporate Director for 
Community Services 
Hugh White,  Director of Sport, Culture 
and Parks  

Wards affected: Radford and 
Park 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Martin Harris, Parks Technical Officer 
Email: martin.harris@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  Tel: 0115 9152796 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Email: rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  Tel: 07985 221347 
James Dymond, Parks Development Manager 
Email: james.dymond@nottinghamcity.gov.uk Tel: 0115 876 4983 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Councillor Dave Trimble, Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure and Culture, 13 May 2014 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The report details proposals to improve Radford Recreation Ground to enable the site to be put 
forward as a Green Flag Award candidate site through securing additional capital funding (via 
Section 106 payments) to ensure the delivery of the improvements. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Approve the allocation of additional Section 106 funding to the scheme (from funding that has 
come into the Radford and Park Ward) totalling £71,088.30. 

2 Review the consultation information and agree to the priorities for the improvement of the site 
as shown in the draft project plan (Appendix 1), with spend priorities as outlined in paragraph 
2.15 below. 

3 Take into consideration the potential ‘Green Corridor’ and implications that this may have for 
the site and prioritisation of works, as detailed in paragraph 2.15. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The allocation of Section 106 money will enable the Radford Recreation Ground to be 

improved and entered as a Green Flag Award candidate and, at present, there are 2 
unallocated amounts within the Radford and Park Ward:  

 
S106 from 04/00144/PFUL3, Radford Boulevard £55,143.00 
S106 from 13/00222, Oxford Street £15,945.30 

 Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:martin.harris@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:james.dymond@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1.2 The allocation of the unallocated amounts would give a total budget for the scheme, 
including previously committed funding, of £100,104 (as at 21/8/14). 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

Introduction 
2.1 Radford Recreation Ground is one of the largest parks within Radford and Park Ward 

and has been identified as a key site that should be kept at a high quality. 
 
2.2 Significant investment secured via New Deal for Communities from 2005-2008, led to 

the site being put forward for the Green Flag award, however the destruction of the 
pavilion on site by fire in 2008 meant that the application was withdrawn and was not 
progressed further. 

 
2.3 The park has, however, always had the potential to become a Green Flag site, 

however the significant funding required to resolve some outstanding issues and 
make other associated improvements has not been available until now. 

 
2.4 The proposals outlined in paragraphs 2.15 below will need to be undertaken so as to 

bring the site up to a quality suitable for it to achieve the Green Flag award.  These 
proposals have largely come out of consultation with local residents and / or been 
identified as heal
[...]
F  £228,413    

*Less LTP schemes - £49,918    

**Less Public Realm schemes - £43,716    

***Decommitted funds + £31,580    

Remaining available balance  £166,359    

LTP element remaining  £128,615    

Public Realm element remaining  £37,744    

P
age 94



 

Dunkirk & Lenton Area Capital 2013 - 2015 LTP schemes 
       

Dunkirk & Lenton LTP schemes 
        

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Lenton Boulevard 
safety safety audit Prioritised 11 August 2014 £200     

Safety audit to cover installation of signs, railings and other items 
on Lenton Boulevard schemes 

Lenton Boulevard 
refuges earth replacement Prioritised 11 August 2014 £1,665     

Replacement of earth with tarmac on central refuges of Lenton 
Boulevard 

Lenton Boulevard 
south slab replacement Prioritised 11 August 2014 £206     

Replacement of slabs with tarmac on south side of Lenton 
Boulevard 

Dunkirk & Lenton 
survey Survey Prioritised 16 July 2014 £200     

Resident questionnaire letter survey on Rathmines Close, Ingham 
Grove, Arnesby Road, Swenson Avenue, Martinmass Close, 
Lenton Manor 

Lenton Boulevard 
Bollards Bollards Approved May 2014 £3,360     

Removal of existing non-matching bollards and replacement with 
uniform heritage black bollards with Nottingham City logo 

Lenton Boulevard 
Sign Signs Approved May 2014 £1,930     Provision of single post "Welcome to Lenton Sign" 
Lenton Boulevard 
Sign Signs Approved May 2014 £139     Installation of sign on Lenton Boulevard 

Lenton Boulevard rail Guard rail Approved May 2014 £29,842     

Replace grey public safety barrier with black heritage barrier 
railing. 

Montpelier Road Signs Approved May 2014 £1,500     
Amendment to existing signing and lining to reduce HGV access to 
Montpelier Road 

Lenton Bvd Area SNP Approved May 2014 £1,910    Yes 
Refurbishment / replacement of cast street name plates in Lenton 
Bvd area 

Sainsbury’s, Derby 
Road and Lenton 
Boulevard Cycle stands Approved November 2013 £2,000     

Two cycle stands outside Sainsbury outlets as part of Citywide 
cycling improvement strategy 

        
Total LTP schemes*   £42,952    
       

Dunkirk & Lenton Public Realm schemes 
        

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised / 
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Lenton Boulevard 
bins 2 litter bins Prioritised 28 August 2014 £960     Replacement of 3 further litter bins in Lenton Boulevard area 

Lenton Road 
fingerpost signage Prioritised 6 August 2014 £1,000     

Contribution towards the installation of cast iron "public 
footpath" fingerposts on Lenton Road 

Lenton Boulevard 
rail 2 knee rail Prioritised 11 August 2014 £2,192     

Further knee rail to south section of Lenton Boulevard - 
extend 21lm 

Rolleston Drive Tree works Prioritised July 2014 £1,000     
Prune two trees in Rolleston Drive area to open canopy and 
increase light levels  

Lenton Boulevard 
rail Knee rail Approved May 2014 £9,709     

Knee Rail (Metal) 100mm x 100mm, Total length required is 
93lm 

 

P
age 95



Lenton Boulevard 
planters Brick planters Approved May 2014 £2,204     

2 planters which will be situated on opposite sides of Lenton 
Blvd 

Lenton Boulevard 
bins Litter bins Approved May 2014 £2,240     Replacement of 8 litter bins on Lenton Boulevard 

Penn Avenue, 
Lenton Play equipment Approved November 2013 £3,741    Yes 

Combination swing with metal post including surfacing and 
ground preparation works 

Priority cleansing 
areas      Equipment  Approved November 2013 £708    Yes 

To improve backlines on small streets and paths in leaf fall 
season. Also for use on Lenton Boulevard 

       *Total Public Realm schemes*  £23,754    
       

Dunkirk & Lenton Area Capital Decommitments 
          
Location Type Reason Amount Details      

              

          Total Decommitted**   £0    
       
2013-2015 LTP allocation  £82,000
[...]
1-13 

Poulter Close/ 
Maun Avenue Lighting Underspend £4,547 Underspend identified on lighting scheme from 2011-13 

Previously decommitted schemes   £32,527       

       Total Decommitted***  £46,280    
       
Total 2013-2015 LTP allocation  £128,000    
LTP carried forward from 2011-2013  £36,000    
2013 - 2014 Public Realm allocation  £38,400    
Public Realm carried forward  £74,211    
2014 - 2015 Public Realm allocation  £38,400    
Total Available 2013 - 2015 ACF  £315,011    
*Less LTP schemes - £134,404    
**Less Public Realm schemes - £99,433    
***Decommitted funds + £46,280    
Remaining available balance  £127,454    
LTP element remaining  £58,123    
Public Realm element remaining  £69,331    

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Community Representatives
	7 Radford Recreation Ground Development Proposals
	Radford Rec Appendix 1 Project Brief
	Radford Rec Appendix 2 - Consultation

	8a Performance Update
	NCH Performance Update Appendix 1
	NCH Performance Update Appendix 2

	8b Environmental Submissions
	9 Ward Performance - Quarter 1
	Ward Performance Q1 - Summary
	Arboretum - May - August 2014 data
	Dunkirk  Lenton - May to Sep 2014 data
	Radford  Park - May to Sept  2014 data

	10 Area Capital Fund
	Area Capital Fund Report 2013-15 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
ARBORETUM, DUNKIRK AND LENTON, RADFORD AND PARK AREA 
COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 17 September 2014 from  
5.30 pm - 7.09 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Azad Choudhry (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Sarah Piper 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Dave Brennan - Castle Cavendish 
June Perry - Friends of the Forest 
Luke Willen - Resident 
Paul Howard - Nottingham City Homes 
Inspector Robert Wilson - Nottinghamshire Police 
Moby Farrands - Partnership Council 
Melanie Futer - University of Nottingham 
Jenny Gammon - University of Nottingham Students Union 
Rob Gabbitas - Neighbourhood Development Officer ) 

) 
) 
) 

 
 
Communities 

Iffat Iqbal - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Linda Wright - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Martin Harris - Parks Technical Officer 
Sue Foster - Project Manager - Development 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer - Resources 
 
13  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
John Marsh  
 
14  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
15  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on  21 May 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.09.14 

2 

16  COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officer introduced the Strategic Director 
for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services’ report detailing the process for 
appointing community representatives as required by the Terms of Reference for the 
Role of Area Committee Community Representatives. A list of the representatives 
was circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted that all community group representatives (except those 
representing citywide organisations) should live in the area. 
 
 RESOLVED to 
 
(1) to note the report; 
 
(2) to note the appointment of the following Community Representatives for 

the 2014/15 municipal year: 
  

Organisation Name 
 

St Pauls and Pleasant Row TRA  Chris Newton 

Nottingham Action Group (NAG)  Maya Fletcher 

Radford and Leen Residents Group   Ursula Dove 

Addison Street TRA  Donna Griffiths 

All Souls Church and Community Centre  To be confirmed 

BELONG  To be confirmed 

Bridlington, Oldknow and Birkin Avenue (BOBS) TRA Jane Hartley 

The Lenton Centre Peter Milligan 

Lenton Local History Society Tim Preston 

Nottingham Sports Group Abdoulie Jah 

Holy Trinity Lenton  To be confirmed 

 
17  CONSULTATION PROCESS WITHIN THE STREET LIGHTING PFI 

 
Daniel Blake, Customer Care and Administration Officer, gave a presentation to the 
Area Committee on the role of SSE Contracting (SSE) who are working in 
partnership with the Council as the service provider for the Street Lighting PFI 
Contract. 
 
 The key points brought to the Committee’s attention were: 
 
(a)       improvements to the lighting provision in Nottingham began in Dunkirk and 

Lenton in September 2010 and will include the replacement of approximately 
24,000 lamp posts and 11,000 lanterns. The partnership with SSE represents 
25 years of capital investment; 

 
(b) the contract with SSE represents major long term investment and employment 

in Nottingham and will improve the quality of lighting, road safety, support the 
Council’s initiatives to reduce crime and corporate carbon emissions in the 
city; 

 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.09.14 

3 

(c) the design preparation stage includes consultation with trained designers and 
the lighting has been designed to meet the requirements of the latest British 
and European Standards and the Council’s specification. As a result columns 
will not always be placed in their original position. In some cases, citizens may 
have been benefiting from the existing lighting provision on their property, but 
in ensuring the overall quality of the provision this benefit cannot always be 
retained. Where columns are relocated, citizens will be able to discuss 
concerns with designers to ensure that their views are taken into account; 

 
(d) letters will be dropped to all of those affected advising citizens of what will 

happen during the construction phase which will include all the relevant 
contact details. Leaflets are delivered to each property approximately 20 days 
before work starts on-site with the aim of causing as little disruption as 
possible; 

 
(e) citizens are consulted where columns are relocated and given the opportunity 

to discuss issues with designers. It will be the case that a number of citizens 
will experience less light exposure to parts of their garden for example but the 
overall lighting provision will be appropriate and to the Council’s specification. 
Where columns are being altered designers will plan in advance to ensure 
minimum disruption to bus routes and busy highways; 

 
(f) the maintenance contract with SSE includes periodic checks of every lighting 

column every 6 months. SSE communicates with other utility boards prior to 
structural work so that any disruption to citizens is minimised. SSE will ensure 
that all sites are appropriately cleared following remedial work. 

 
In the brief discussion which followed, Mr Blake confirmed that the brightness of 
older, orange lights could not be remotely controlled. However, lighting could be 
altered by tilting or fitting diffusers if there were particular problems.  
 
RESOLVED to note the presentation on the consultation process within the 
Street Lighting PFI. 
 
18  URGENT ITEM - CASTLE CAVENDISH PRESENTATION- REVIEW OF 

2013/14 AND PRIORITIES FOR 2014/15 
 

The Chair of the meeting was of the opinion that this item, although not included on 
the agenda, should be considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, in view of the special circumstances 
that the Committee needed updating on grant commitments and priorities for 
2014/15. 
 
Dave Brennan of Castle Cavendish updated the Committee as follows: 
 
Children and Young People Priority 
 
(a) Outputs for 2013/14:                        
 

 Target Achieved 

The number of unique young people involved 588 603 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.09.14 

4 

in diversionary activities   

The number of unique young people     
supported through targeted provision   

70 74 

The average number of hours of each      
person will be engaged through     
diversionary activities      

37 57 

The average number of hours of each person 
will be engaged through targeted provision   

31 80 

The total hours of activity provided 33,990 40,610 

The average cost of diversionary activities 
per hour per person                         

£4.41 £1.39 

The average cost of targeted provision per 
hour per person 

£11.54 £3.80 

 
(b)    CYP Funding 2013/14: 
 

 Nottingham City Council Area Based Grant    £72,830 (65%) 

 Castle Cavendish Funds                                 £39,212 (35%) 

 Total Investment                                              £112,042 
 
(c)    the key priorities for CYP 2014/15 are: 

 a Summer Events and Activities Programme; 

 a link through to new Multi-Agency Youth Panel; 

 support diversionary provision based on sporting or active lifestyles 
across all main CYP facilities; 

 support additional provision for Key Stage 2 Age Group;  

 encourage whole family involvement activities, such as Parent and Play 
sessions; 

 pursue the development of Radford Unity Complex as a Youth and 
Community Hub; 

 look at ways of empowering young people; 
 

(d) the Summer activities programme funded 18 groups and events/activities 
which were delivered from July-September. These ranged from sporting 
events to arts and craft-based activities, dance courses and activities and fun 
days for local communities. The total grant provided was £26,400. 

 
(e)    the current grant commitment per ward is: 

 Lenton and Dunkirk - £16,500; 

 Radford and Park - £20,000; 

 Arboretum - £32,000; 

 Area-wide - £14,000; 
 
(f)   the proposed CYP funding 2014/15: 

 Nottingham City Council Area Based Grant   £97,107 (76%); 

 Castle Cavendish Funds                                £29,575 (24%); 

 Total investment                                             £126,682; 
 
(g)   Step into Work is an 18-24’s Community Jobs Programme whose aim is to 

engage and support 18-24 year olds furthest from the labour market to be 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.09.14 

5 

‘work ready’ and get a job. The primary objectives in 2014/15 are to engage 
131 young people, to support 92 into accredited learning and skill 
development and to ensure 52 go into sustainable work. The total investment 
is £139,000 with £121,000 (87%) coming from the City Council via the Cabinet 
Office and £18,000 (13%) from Castle Cavendish Funds; 

 
(h) Castle Cavendish has been awarded a grant of £21,428 from One Nottingham 

to set up and facilitate Work Clubs in Area 4; 
 
(i) total investment in 2014/15: 
          Nottingham City Council: 

 Area-Based Grant    £101,867 
 18-24s Step Into Work  £121,000 
 Work Clubs    £21,428 

 
           Sub-Total:    £244,295 
          Castle Cavendish Funds               £50,925 
           Total Investment                     £295,220 
  
In response to a Councillor’s question, Mr Brennan advised that a grant of £3,500 
had been made to Hyson Green Youth Club, and that the Step Into Work programme 
for 18-24 year-olds now had a presence on Alfreton Road, in the same building as 
Kemet FM. Funding had also been provided to establish a Youth Forum, to help 
improve engagement. He acknowledged that Radford Unity Complex was currently 
under-utilised, but explained that resources were scarce. 
 
RESOLVED to note the presentation. 
 
19  HYSON GREEN LIBRARY RELOCATION PROJECT - UPDATE 

 
Sue Foster, Project Manager, Major Programmes, gave a brief verbal update on the 
Hyson Green library relocation to the Mary Potter Joint Service Centre. The business 
case was approved by Executive Board on 22 July. A number of consultation events 
were planned around the start of the construction phase in November/December 
2014, and the opening was planned for the end of June 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update on the project. 
 
20  RADFORD RECREATION GROUND DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

 
Martin Harris, Parks Technical Officer presented the report of the Corporate Director 
for Community Services detailing proposals to improve Radford Recreation ground to 
enable the site to be put forward as a Green Flag Award candidate site through 
securing additional capital funding (via section 106 payments) to ensure the delivery 
of improvements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to approve the allocation of additional Section 106 funding to the 

scheme (from funding that has come into the Radford and Park Ward) 
totalling £71,088.30; 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.09.14 

6 

 
(2) to review the consultation information and agree to the priorities for the 

improvement of the site as shown in the draft project plan (Appendix 1), 
with spend priorities as outlined in paragraph 2.15 ; 

 
(3) to take into consideration the potential ‘Green Corridor’ and implications 

that this may have for the site and prioritisation of works, as detailed in 
paragraph 2.15. 

 
21  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES REPORTS 

 
Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Manager, introduced 2 reports of the Chief 
Executive of Nottingham City Homes (NCH) updating the Committee on NCH 
performance issues and seeking approval of environmental submissions. 
 
Mr Howard advised that NCH performance reports will come to future Area 
Committee meetings, and that Willoughby Court was now vacant and was being 
prepared for demolition. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the NCH performance update in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report;  
 
(2) to approve the following Nottingham City Homes Environmental 

submission in the Radford and Park ward: 
 

£568.84 for the removal of conifers having a detrimental effect on the 
wall at the corner of Rifle Street. 

 
22  WARD PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1 

 
Inspector Robert Wilson, Nottinghamshire Police, and Rob Gabbitas, Iffat Iqbal and 
Linda Wright, Neighbourhood Development Officers, presented a report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, updating the Committee on ward performance 
during Quarter 1 of 2014/15, and highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) incidents of graffiti, dog fouling and fly tipping have all reduced, although the 

public perception was that fly tipping remained an issue especially in 
alleyways; 

 
(b) in Arboretum ward work was ongoing with new and emerging communities to 

deal with on-street scrap metal collections, and there had been an increase in 
confiscations for drinking in public places; 

 
(c) there had been a reduction in overall crime in all three wards. Shop theft was 

greatly reduced and theft from vehicles was also down. However, there was 
an increase in bicycle theft, and an increase in violence in Radford East;  

 
(d) work was ongoing in preparation for the return of the university student 

population to raise awareness about preventing crime and anti-social 
behaviour, especially around burglary prevention and noise. 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.09.14 

7 

 
During discussion, the Committee made the following points: 
 
(e) it was usually visitors to the area, rather than local residents, who suffered 

from bicycle theft; 
 
(f) reports of anti-social behaviour had increased across all 3 wards, partly 

because of the increased use of the 101 number. There was sometimes 
multiple reporting of low-level anti-social behaviour; 

 
(g) the Public Drinking Order had helped reduce the problem of on-street drinking, 

and street cleansing teams had been able to follow up confiscation patrols; 
 
(h) work was ongoing to engage with new and emerging communities to address 

issues around street cleansing and fly tipping. 
 
RESOLVED to note the key information from the Ward Performance report. 
 
23  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report on the 
Area Capital Fund 2013/15 Programme. 
 
Mr Gabbitas confirmed that the Arboretum contribution of £20,000 Area Capital 
funding approved on 27 February 2013 was to be split evenly between the Arboretum 
Pavilion project and the Sports Zone project. Work on both projects was expected to 
commence shortly. 
 
RESOLVED to note the monies available, and approve the following Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) and Public Realm schemes: 
 
(1)       Arboretum – no new LTP or Public Realm schemes requiring approval; 
 
(2) Dunkirk and Lenton LTP schemes – £200 safety audit to cover 

installation of signs, railings and other items on Lenton Boulevard 
schemes, £1665 for replacement of earth with tarmac on central refuges 
of Lenton Boulevard, £206 for replacement of slabs with tarmac on south 
side of Lenton Boulevard, £200 for resident questionnaire letter survey 
on various roads; 

 
(3) Dunkirk and Lenton Public Realm schemes – £960 for the replacement of 

3 further litter bins in Lenton Boulevard Area, £1000 for a contribution 
towards the installation of cast iron public footpath fingerposts on 
Lenton Road, £2192 for a further knee rail to the south section of Lenton 
Boulevard, £1000 to prune two trees in Rolleston Drive area to open 
canopy and increase light levels. 

 
(4) Radford and Park LTP schemes – £3500 for the variation of Boden Street 

TRO to include junction protection at Bloomsgrove Industrial 
Estate/Norton Street 

 



Arboretum, Dunkirk and Lenton, Radford and Park Area Committee - 17.09.14 

8 

(5) Radford and Park Public Realm schemes – £1000 contribution towards 
the installation of cast iron public footpath fingerposts on Lenton Road. 

 
 
 
 


